

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Monday 20th August, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 139

1513

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Fiscal Incentives (World GTL Trinidad Limited) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 154 of 2007).

Notice of submission for Public Comment on an Environmental Impact Assessment Report submitted by the National Gas Company of Trinidad and Tobago Limited—(Legal Notice No. 155 of 2007).

Notification of type and specification of Turtle Excluder Devices (TEDs)—(Legal Notice No. 156 of 2007).

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 11) Order, 2007—(Legal Notice No. 157 of 2007).

1514

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union:

OILFIELD WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99a, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer:

NATIONAL TRAINING AGENCY

115, Endeavour Road

CHAGUANAS

Take Notice that on the 27th July, 2007, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising the "Monthly rated, monthly paid employees" of National Training Agency.

Dated this 6th day of August, 2007.

J. HEPBURN

Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

1515

Name and Address of Claimant Union: OILFIELDS WORKERS' TRADE UNION

99A, CIRCULAR ROAD SAN FERNANDO

Name and Address of Employer: CAPITAL INSURANCE LIMITED

38, CIPERO STREET SAN FERNANDO

Take Notice that on the 27th July, 2007, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising the "monthly rated, fortnightly paid employees" of Capital Insurance Limited.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2007.

1516

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION—CONTINUED

Name and Address of Claimant Union: ALL TRINIDAD SUGAR AND GENERAL WORKERS'

> TRADE UNION RIENZI COMPLEX EXCHANGE VILLAGE Couva

Name and Address of Employer: P. R. TRINIDAD LIMITED

18, SCOTT BUSHE STREET

PORT-OF-SPAIN

Take Notice that on the 31st July, 2007, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising the "task rated, fortnightly paid and monthly paid" employees of P. R. Trinidad Limited.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2007.

J. HEPBURN

Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

1517

Name and Address of Claimant Union: PUBLIC SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF TRINIDAD AND

TOBAGO

89, ABERCROMBY STREET PORT-OF-SPAIN

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO HOUSING DEVELOPMENT Name and Address of Employer:

CORPORATION 44-46, South Quay PORT-OF-SPAIN

Take Notice that on the 26th July, 2007, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising "all monthly paid employees" of Trinidad and Tobago Housing Development Corporation.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2007.

J. HEPBURN

Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

1518

Name and Address of Claimant Union: PUBLIC SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF TRINIDAD AND

TOBAGO

89, ABERCROMBY STREET PORT-OF-SPAIN

Name and Address of Employer: TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

Golden Grove Road

Piarco

Take Notice that on the 26th July, 2007, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising "all monthly paid employees" of Trinidad and Tobago Civil Aviation Authority.

Dated this 8th day of August, 2007.

1519

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

SEPARATION

IN ACCORDANCE with the Director of Personnel Administration's Circular Memorandum 8: 39/91 Vol. IV Temp. 1 dated 25th August, 2006, the following arrangement is notified for general information.

Resignation

Name	Rank of Officer	Ministry/Department	Date	Reason
Mrs. Heather Rodney	Medical Social Worker I	Health	1st March, 2007	Resigned

1520

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VEHICLE/MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO THE SAN FERNANDO CITY CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for the supply and delivery of Vehicle/Mehanical Equipment to the San Fernando City Corporation, Ministry of Local Government as follows:

Item I—One (1) Four (4) Ton Double Drum Ride on Tandem Roller

Item II—One (1) Skid Steer Loader

Item III—One (1) 4 x 4 Double-Cab Pick-up

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Any further technical information may be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Franklyn Beharry, Transport Supervisor, San Fernando City Corporation. Telephone Number 653-5771.

Separate contracts may be awarded for any one or combination of items.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (b) a valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Sealed tenders in duplicate on the approved Tender Form will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday, 23rd August, 2007. Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and marked on the outside: "Tender for the Supply and Delivery of Vehicle/Mechanical Equipment to the San Fernando City Corporation, Ministry of Local Government" and must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot of the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm and, as such, tenders should be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm, in submitting their tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit website http://www.finance.gov.tt/tenders for all published Tender Notices.

1521

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name	$Policy\ Number$		
CECIL ALCANTARA	 		894462
PATRICIA HOYTE	 		4156035
DEVONN JAGROOP	 		4740443
LISA KING	 		4708627
TERRENCE LYNCH	 		896924

AMERICAN LIFE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street Port-of-Spain.

1522

LOSS OF MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED LIFE POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of this publication, this Company intends to issue to EVERARD GREAVES a replacement Policy Number GEM:000001980 declared as lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street Port-of-Spain.

1523

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, notice is hereby given that after one month of this publication, this Company intends to issue to JULIA GWENDOLYN DENNIS a replacement Policy Number TO:30869 declared as lost/misplaced/stolen.

MEGA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

49, Dundonald Street Port-of-Spain.

1524

LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICY

ALLAN FERNANDO having made sworn deposition that Policy Number 0138028 issued or assumed by Life of Barbados Limited prior to its amalgamation with Sagicor Life Inc. on the life of ALLAN FERNANDO has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

1525

LOSS OF BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD) LIMITED POLICIES

NOTICE is hereby given that Policy Number 101422905 issued by British American Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited on the life of SOOKRAM POORAN has been reported lost.

Unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, this Company intends to issue a duplicate policy.

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD) LIMITED

1526

NOTICE is hereby given that Policy Number 85078 issued by BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD) LIMITED on the life of HUBERT E. HINDS has been reported lost.

Unless objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, this Company intends to issue a duplicate policy.

BRITISH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD) LIMITED

1527

SPECIAL LICENSING SESSIONS (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

PORT-OF-SPAIN

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Licensing District of St. George West, Port-of-Spain Area, has appointed Thursday the 13th day of September, 2007 at 1.00 o'clock in the afternoon at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Michael Pillai of 86, Morne Coco Road, Petit Valley, for a Certificate authorising him to carry on the business of a Spirit Grocer in respect of premises situate at No. 111, Saddle Road, Maraval.

Dated this 20th day of August, 2007, at the Port-of-Spain Magistrates' Court.

E. PRINCE Secretary, Licensing Committee, St. George West

1528

Chaguanas

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provisions of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Licensing Committee for the Magisterial District of Caroni, Chaguanas Area has appointed Thursday the 23rd day of August, 2007 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Chaguanas Magistrate's Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Stephen Ramaya of 13, Edinburgh Gardens, Chaguanas, for a Certificate authorising him to carry on the business of a Special Restaurant in respect of premises situate at No. 2 Railway Road, Chaguanas.

Dated this 2nd day of August, 2007 at the Chaguanas Magistrate's Court.

T. RAMLAL Secretary, Licensing Committee, Caroni